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An Act relating to appropriations; amending Section 

2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 916 of the 2nd 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the State Arts Council; amending Section 

15 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 900 of the 2nd 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the State Board of Education; amending 

Section 48 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 900 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the State Department of Education; 

amending Section 2 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2702 

of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the Oklahoma 

Historical Society; amending Section 7 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 2702 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the J.M. 

Davis Memorial Commission; amending Section 2 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 908 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Libraries; amending Section 3 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 908 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Libraries; amending Section 12 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2750 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Physician Manpower Training Commission; amending 

Section 21 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2709 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement 

of Science and Technology; amending Section 22 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2709 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and 

Technology; amending Section 71 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the State 

Board of Vocational and Technical Education; 

amending Section 7 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2210 

of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the Attorney 

General's Revolving Fund; amending Section 5 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 902 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Office of the Attorney General; amending Section 5 

of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

the Court of Criminal Appeals; amending Section 2 
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of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

the Court of Criminal Appeals; amending Section 3 

of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

the Court of Criminal Appeals; amending Section 6 

of Enrolled House Bill No. 2728 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

the Office of Personnel Management; amending 54 

O.S. 1991, Section 305.1, which relates to limited 

partnerships; amending Section 56, Chapter 148, 

O.S.L. 1992, as amended by Section 25, Chapter 366, 

O.S.L. 1993 (18 O.S. Supp. 1993, Section 2055), 

which relates to the Secretary of State; amending 

54 O.S. 1991, Section 304, which relates to limited 

partnerships; amending Section 18 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the State 

Supreme Court; amending Section 19 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the State 

Supreme Court; amending Section 22 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the Supreme 

Court and Court of Appeals; amending Section 13 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1091 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Oklahoma Small Business Linked Deposit Program; 

amending Section 14 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 

1091 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to linked deposit 

programs; amending Section 25 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the Workers' 

Compensation Court; amending Section 10 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Rehabilitation Services; amending 

Section 11 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the Department of Rehabilitation 

Services; amending Section 12 of Enrolled House 

Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Rehabilitation Services; amending 

Section 7, Chapter 139, O.S.L. 1992 (63 O.S. Supp. 

1993, Section 1-1965), as amended by Section 18 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 911 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

certain license; correcting cite; amending Section 

8, Chapter 139, O.S.L. 1992 (63 O.S. Supp. 1993, 

Section 1-1966), as amended by Section 20 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 911 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

Home Health Care Revolving Fund; correcting cite; 

amending Section 13 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 910 

of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services; 

amending 63 O.S. 1991, Section 954, which relates 
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to the Board of Medicolegal Investigations; 

redirecting certain funds; renaming revolving fund; 

modifying fund; modifying expenditures of fund; 

modifying purpose of fund; amending Section 2 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 914 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

various expenditures; amending Section 4 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2709 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

various expenditures; amending Section 9 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 912 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Oklahoma Securities Commission; amending Section 5 

of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 870 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

the Department of Public Safety; amending Section 

27 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 910 of the 2nd 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority; 

amending Section 29 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 910 

of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority; amending Section 1 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Human Services; amending Section 4 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Human Services; modifying 

expenditures from certain appropriations and 

reappropriations; amending Section 5 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Human Services; amending Section 6 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Human Services; amending Section 13 

of Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

expenditure limitations; amending Section 6, 

Chapter 332, O.S.L. 1993 (63 O.S. Supp. 1993, 

Section 5008), which relates to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority; amending 74 O.S. 1991, Section 18c, 

which relates to the Attorney General; amending 

Section 14 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to limitations on fund transfers; amending 

Section 17 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to fiscal year limitations; amending 

Section 32 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 910 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to certain reappropriations; amending 

Section 17 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 900 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the Parent Training Program; modifying 

references; modifying expenditure amounts; 

providing for apportionment of monies; modifying 

fee for certain certificate; modifying fee for 

certain filing; modifying appropriation amount; 
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modifying provisions related to Oklahoma Small 

Business Linked Deposit Program; prescribing 

procedures related thereto; modifying certain 

salary provisions; providing for maximum salary; 

prescribing procedure with respect to certain 

salary increase; modifying certain expenditure 

amounts; exempting certain expenditure limitations; 

authorizing employment of attorney by Oklahoma 

Health Care Authority; authorizing provision of 

legal services to Oklahoma Health Care Authority; 

providing procedures with respect to transfer of 

Medicaid program; prescribing procedures with 

respect to transfer of funds; modifying use of 

certain monies allocated for the Parent Training 

Program; specifying certain expenditures; providing 

for certain reappropriation; stating purpose; 

amending Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2756 

of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the Department of 

Central Services; providing for certain 

reappropriation and redesignation; amending 29 O.S. 

1991, Section 3-302, which relates to the Wildlife 

Conservation Fund; providing certain budgetary 

limitations; exempting certain receipts and 

expenditures from certain budgetary limitations; 

and providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY      Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 916 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1.  The amount appropriated in Section 1 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 396 896 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature and Section 1 of this act Enrolled Senate Bill No. 916 

of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature shall be 

expended as follows to perform the duties imposed upon the State 

Arts Council by law. 

Personal Services $495,934.00 

Artists in Communities 57,211.00 

Artists in Residence 167,481.00 

Community Arts Programs 2,274,843.00 

Other Operating Expenses     116,626.00 

     TOTAL $3,112,095.00 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 15 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 15.  Beginning July 1, 1994, the support of public 

school activities by the State Board of Education payable from 

monies appropriated by Sections 1, 3 and 4 of this act Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature and appropriated in Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896, as amended by Sections 12, 13 and 14 

of this act Enrolled Senate Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 

44th Oklahoma Legislature, and Section 17 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

2761 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, shall be 

subject to the following schedule: 
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1.  Funds appropriated and authorized by Sections 1 and 3 of 

this act Enrolled Senate Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature and Sections 2 and 3 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 896 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature: 

Local and State-Supported Financial Support of Public 

Schools $1,361,358,928.00 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 1: $1,361,358,928.00 

2.  Funds appropriated by Sections 3 and 4 of this act Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature: 

Purchase of Textbooks $14,158,441.00 

Psychometric Services 950,818.00 

Staff Development  1,766,939.00 

Teacher Consultant Stipends 1,026,854.00 

School Lunch Matching 2,612,123.00 

School Lunch Programs 3,618,375.00 

Homebound Children 1,278,696.00 

Library Resources 676,077.00 

Alternative and High Challenge Education 3,832,209.00 

Adult Education Matching 795,121.00 

Driver Education 1,720,000.00 

Early Intervention 6,177,991.00 

Hissom Compliance 339,200.00 

Parent Training Program 2,100,000.00 

Special Education Assistance 172,000.00 

School/Community Network for Arts-In-Education 138,776.00 

Instructional Cooperative and Technological Education

 914,475.00 

Summer Arts Institute 250,000.00 

AG Ag In the Classroom 50,000.00 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 2:   $42,578,095.00 

3.  The funds appropriated in Section 6 of Enrolled House Senate 

Bill No. 896 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, as 

amended by Section 14 of this act Enrolled Senate Bill No. 900 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature: 

Administrative and Support Functions of the State Department 

of Education $16,757,315.00 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 3: $16,757,315.00 

TOTAL State School Aid and Programs $1,420,694,338.00 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 48 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 48.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Department of Education by law shall be set by the 

State Board of Education.  The State Department of Education for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, shall be subject to the following 

budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and 

expenditures, excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 545.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes    

$15,539,335.00 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts   $13,000,000.00 

Lease-Purchaser Agreements       $200,000.00 

Purchase of Equipment     $1,300,000.00 

Expenditure of Federal Funds       $264,000.00 
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   $264,000,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $1,702,261,338.00 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     Section 2 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2702 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 2.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Historical Society by law shall be set by the 

Director of the Oklahoma Historical Society.  The salary of the 

Director shall not exceed Fifty-five Thousand Twenty Dollars 

($55,020.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1995.  The Oklahoma Historical Society for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, shall be subject to the following budgetary 

limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures 

excluding expenditures for capital and special projects, except as 

may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 153.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes 

$3,514,189.00 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $120,000.00 

Purchase of Equipment $25,000.00 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $1,250,000.00 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $700,000.00 

Total Expenditures for Operations $6,350,314.00 

 $6,420,314.00 

 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     Section 7 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2702 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 7.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission by law shall be set by the 

Chief Administrative Officer of the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission.   

The salary of the Chief Administrative Officer shall not exceed 

Forty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-eight Dollars ($40,328.00) per 

annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995.  

The J.M. Davis Memorial Commission for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1995, shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations on 

full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures excluding 

expenditures for capital and special projects, except as may be 

authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 10.5 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes 

$224,003.00 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $0.00 

Purchase of Equipment $5,000.00 

 $30,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $0.00 

 $100,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $0.00 
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Total Expenditures for Operations $343,606.00 

 $443,606.00 

 

SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 908 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 2.  The amount appropriated in Section 1 of this act 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 908 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature and Section 14 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature shall be expended as 

follows to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of 

Libraries by law: 

Personal Services                     $1,996,535.00 

 $2,049,206.00 

 

General Operations                         494,534.00 

 

Books, Periodicals, Newspapers, 

  and Audiovisual Materials                    384,903.00 

 

Development and Expansion of Public Library 

  Services                     1,592,755.00 

 

TOTAL                    $4,468,727.00 

 $4,521,398.00 

 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     Section 3 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 908 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Department of Libraries by law shall be set by the 

Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed Fifty-two 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-seven Dollars ($52,227.00) per annum, 

payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995.  The 

Oklahoma Department of Libraries for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1995, shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations on 

full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures for capital and 

special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitations    Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees   81.8 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payment Authorized by State Statutes 

$2,355,000.00 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $100,000.00 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $0.00 

Purchase of Equipment $380,000.00 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $0.00 

 $250,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $3,000.00 

 $3,000,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $8,073,000.00 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     Section 12 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2750 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 
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Section 12.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the 

Physician Manpower Training Commission shall budget all funds in the 

following categories: 

Category Appropriation       Total 

Administration $334,070.00 $334,070.00 

$336,936.00 $336,936.00 

 

Community Match Rural Scholarship 

Incentive Program  734,791.00  1,580,298.00 

 

Nursing Programs  312,314.00  624,628.00 

 

MD/FP Residency Programs            2,258,564.00 2,727,848.00 

 

Osteopathic Internship and Residency 

Program                          1,587,950.00 1,587,950.00 

 

Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals 

Perinatal Program   327,106.00       

327,106.00 

 

TOTAL                           $5,554,795.00    

$7,181,900.00 

                                $5,557,661.00 $7,184,766.00 

 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     Section 21 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2709 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 21.  From the monies appropriated to the Oklahoma Center 

for the Advancement of Science and Technology by Section 20 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, the following amounts shall be deposited into the 

Administration and Data Processing Revolving Fund created pursuant 

to Section 5060.34 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for the following purposes: 

Personal Services Costs and Administrative 

  and Data Processing Functions $698,705.00 

 $697,337.00 

 

Salary and Fringe benefits for the 

  President or Acting President $74,715.00 

 $75,715.00 

 

SECTION 10.     AMENDATORY     Section 22 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2709 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 22.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and 

Technology by law shall be set by the President of the Oklahoma 

Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology.  The salary of 

the President shall not exceed Sixty-one Thousand Four Hundred 

Forty-six Dollars ($61,446.00) per annum, payable monthly for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1995.  The Oklahoma Center for the 

Advancement of Science and Technology for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1995, shall be subject to the following budgetary 

limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures 

excluding expenditures for capital and special projects, except as 

may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 
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Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 20.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes    

$661,790.00 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $25,000,000.00 

Purchase of Equipment     $60,000.00 

Purchase Expenditure of Revolving Funds $21,446,182.00 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $0.00 

  $2,000,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $27,886,616.00 

 $29,898,132.00 

 

SECTION 11.     AMENDATORY     Section 71 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 71.  A.  Of the amounts appropriated in Section 64 68 of 

this act Enrolled Senate Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, the State Board of Vocational and Technical 

Education shall provide grants in amounts not less than Four 

Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) and not more than Nine Thousand Dollars 

($9,000.00) in increments of Four Hundred Sixty Dollars ($460.00) 

according to the formula adopted by the State Board of Vocational 

and Technical Education for each vocational education teacher 

program approved for reimbursement by the State Board of Vocational 

and Technical Education. 

B.  The salary of a vocational education teacher shall be 

calculated, subject to the approval of the State Board of Vocational 

and Technical Education, on the basis of the months for which the 

teacher is actually employed, but shall not exceed two (2) months in 

addition to the school year as defined in Section 1-109 of Title 70 

of the Oklahoma Statutes.  For each additional month such teacher is 

employed, the additional salary shall be calculated on the basis of 

one-tenth (1/10) of the base salary prescribed by the school 

district for a teacher of equal qualifications employed on a ten-

month basis. 

SECTION 12.     AMENDATORY     Section 7 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2210 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 7.  A.  No commercial telephone seller shall conduct 

business in this state without having registered with the Attorney 

General at least ten (10) days prior to the conduct of such 

business.  Individual employees of the commercial telephone seller 

are not required to register.  A commercial telephone seller 

conducts business in this state if the telephone solicitations of 

prospective purchasers are made from locations in this state or 

solicitation is made of prospective purchasers located in this 

state. 

B.  A registration shall be effective for one (1) year after the 

date of filing with the Attorney General.  Each application for 

registration or renewal thereof shall be accompanied by a filing 

fee, determined and collected by the Attorney General, but such 

filing fee shall not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for 

an application for registration or One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for 

an application for renewal.  All monies collected under this 

subsection shall be placed to the credit of the Attorney General's 

Revolving Fund created in Section 20 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes. 
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C.  Whenever, prior to expiration of a commercial telephone 

seller's annual registration, there is a material change in the 

information required by subsection E of this section, the seller 

shall, within ten (10) days, file an addendum updating the 

information with the Attorney General. 

D.  Each application for registration shall be in writing and 

shall contain such information regarding the conduct of the 

commercial telephone seller's business and the personnel conducting 

the business as is required by law.  The application shall be 

submitted on a form provided by the Attorney General and shall be 

verified by a declaration signed by each principal of the commercial 

telephone seller under penalty of perjury.  The declaration shall 

specify the date and location of signing.  The information submitted 

pursuant to this section shall be available for public inspection. 

E.  Each application for registration or renewal pursuant to 

this section shall contain the following information: 

1.  The name or names of the commercial telephone seller, 

including all names under which the commercial telephone seller is 

doing or intends to do business, if different from the name of the 

seller, and the name of any parent or affiliated organization; 

2.  The seller's business form and the date and place of 

organization; 

3.  The complete street addresses of all locations from which 

the commercial telephone seller is or will be conducting business, 

including a designation of the seller's principal business location; 

4.  A listing of all telephone numbers, including pay-per-call 

numbers, to be used by the commercial telephone seller; 

5.  The name, residential address, and position held by each 

principal of the commercial telephone seller and the names, 

residential addresses and positions of those persons who have 

management responsibilities in connection with the commercial 

telephone seller's business activities; 

6.  A description of the goods, services, property or extension 

of credit the commercial telephone seller is offering for sale and a 

copy of all sales scripts the commercial telephone seller requires 

salespersons to use when soliciting prospective purchasers, or, if 

no sales script is required to be used, a description of the sales 

presentation; 

7.  All rules, regulations, terms, restrictions and conditions 

to receiving any prize, bonus, award, gift or premium, if 

applicable, including a description of each prize, bonus, award, 

gift or premium, and the actual or approximate odds of a purchaser's 

receiving such prize, bonus, award, gift or premium; 

8.  A copy or representative sample of all written materials the 

seller sends to any purchaser; and 

9.  Such additional information regarding the conduct of the 

commercial telephone seller's business and the personnel conducting 

the business as may reasonably be required by the Attorney General. 

SECTION 13.     AMENDATORY     Section 5 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 902 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 5.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Office of the Attorney General by law shall be set by the 

Attorney General.  The Office of the Attorney General for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1995, shall be subject to the following 

budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and 

expenditures, excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 
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Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 119.0 

 120.0 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes 

$4,904,652.00 

 $4,929,652.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $268,590.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $20,000.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment $170,000.00 

 $180,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $1,304,491.00 

 $1,342,491.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $775,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $6,886,313.00 

 $6,924,313.00 

 

SECTION 14.     AMENDATORY     Section 5 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the Court of 

Criminal Appeals from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars 

($30,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purchase 

purpose of updating and revising Oklahoma Uniform Jury Instructions 

- Criminal.  The appropriation made in this section shall be 

expended exclusively for the purpose so stated and shall not be 

transferable. 

SECTION 15.     AMENDATORY     Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Court of 

Criminal Appeals from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, the sum of One Hundred Seventy-eight Thousand 

Six Hundred Sixty-five Dollars ($178,665.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to pay for attorneys fees incurred during the 

Harris v. Champion Case for the fiscal year years ending June 30, 

1993, and June 30, 1994.  The appropriation made in this section 

shall be expended exclusively for the purpose stated and shall not 

be transferable. 

SECTION 16.     AMENDATORY     Section 3 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3.  The duties and compensation of the Judges and 

employees, not otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the Court of Criminal Appeals by law shall be 

set by the Judges of the Court of Criminal Appeals.  The salary of 

the Presiding Judge shall not exceed Eighty-six Thousand Seven 

Hundred Ninety-one Dollars ($86,791.00) per annum, payable monthly, 

and the salary of each of the four other Judges shall not exceed 

Eighty-three Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-one Dollars ($83,871.00) 
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each per annum, payable monthly for the period July 1, 1994, to 

December 31, 1994.  Beginning January 1, 1995, the salary of the 

Presiding Judge shall not exceed Ninety Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($90,500.00) per annum, payable monthly, and the salary of 

each of the four other Judges shall not exceed Eighty-seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred Dollars ($87,700.00) each per annum, payable monthly.  

The Court of Criminal Appeals for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1995, shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations on 

full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures excluding 

expenditures for capital and special projects, except as may be 

authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation  Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees    33.0 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, 

  Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

  Contracts and Longevity Payments 

  Authorized by State Statutes  $1,711,500.00 

 $2,017,920.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts   $234,000.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements   $53,211.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment  $35,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations  $2,081,733.00 

 $2,388,153.00 

 

SECTION 17.     AMENDATORY     Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2728 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 6.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the Office 

of Personnel Management shall budget all funds appropriated by 

Section 5 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2728 of the 2nd Session of the 

44th Oklahoma Legislature in the following categories and amounts: 

Category              Appropriation 

1. Administration $1,220,013.00 

2. Recruitment and Selection    753,192.00 

3. Human Resource Development        330,045.00 

4. Management Support Services  1,077,396.00 

5. Personnel/Payroll 

  Information Services    927,232.00 

 

     TOTAL $4,307,878.00 

 

SECTION 18.     AMENDATORY     54 O.S. 1991, Section 305.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 305.1  A.  A domestic limited partnership may change the 

location of its registered office in this state at any time as it 

may see fit.  Such change may be made by filing in the office of the 

Secretary of State a certificate, signed by a general partner and 

acknowledged by a notary public, showing the change.  At the time of 

filing of any such certificate, a fee in the amount of Ten Dollars 

($10.00) Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) shall be paid to the Secretary 

of State. 

B.  A domestic limited partnership may change its registered 

agent at any time as it may see fit.  Such change may be made by 

filing in the office of the Secretary of State a certificate, signed 
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by a general partner and acknowledged by a notary public, showing 

the change.  At the time of filing of any such certificate, a fee in 

the amount of Ten Dollars ($10.00) Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) 

shall be paid to the Secretary of State. 

SECTION 19.     AMENDATORY      Section 56, Chapter 148, O.S.L. 

1992, as amended by Section 25, Chapter 366, O.S.L. 1993 (18 O.S. 

Supp. 1993, Section 2055), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 2055.  The Secretary of State shall charge and collect  

the following fees: 

1.  For filing the original articles of organization, a fee of 

One Hundred Dollars ($100.00); 

2.  For filing amended, corrected or restated articles of 

organization, a fee of Fifty Dollars ($50.00); 

3.  For filing articles of merger or consolidation and issuing a 

certificate of merger or consolidation, a fee of One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00); 

4.  For filing articles of dissolution and issuing a certificate 

of cancellation, a fee of Fifty Dollars ($50.00); 

5.  For filing a certificate of correction of statements in an 

application for registration of a foreign limited liability company, 

a fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00); 

6.  For issuing a certificate for any purpose whatsoever, a fee 

of Ten Dollars ($10.00); 

7.  For filing an application for reservation of a name, or for 

filing a notice of the transfer or cancellation of any name 

reservation, a fee of Five Dollars ($5.00) Ten Dollars ($10.00); 

8.  For filing a statement of change of address of the principal 

office or resident agent, or both, or the resignation of a resident 

agent, a fee of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00); 

9.  For filing an application for registration as a foreign 

limited liability company, a fee of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00); 

10.  For filing an application of withdrawal as provided in 

Section 2047 of this title, a fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00); 

11.  For any service of notice, demand, or process upon the 

Secretary of State as resident agent of a limited liability company, 

a fee of Ten Dollars ($10.00), which amount may be recovered as 

taxable costs by the party to be sued, action, or proceeding causing 

such service to be made if such party prevails therein; and 

12.  For acting as the registered agent, a fee of Forty Dollars 

($40.00) shall be paid on the first day of July each year to the 

office of the Secretary of State. 

All fees shall be properly accounted for and shall be paid into 

the State Treasury monthly.  All fees received by the Oklahoma 

Secretary of State pursuant to the provisions of this section shall 

be paid to the credit of the revolving fund for the Office of the 

Secretary of State created pursuant to Section 276.1 of Title 62 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 20.     AMENDATORY     54 O.S. 1991, Section 304, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 304.  A.  The exclusive right to the use of a name may 

be reserved by: 

1.  Any person intending to organize a limited partnership under 

this act and to adopt that name; 

2.  Any domestic limited partnership or any foreign limited 

partnership registered in this state which intends to adopt that 

name; 

3.  Any foreign limited partnership intending to register in 

this state and adopt that name; and 
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4.  Any person intending to organize a foreign limited 

partnership and intending to have it registered in this state and 

adopt that name. 

B.  A person seeking to reserve a specified name shall file an 

application executed by the applicant with the Secretary of State 

and pay a filing fee of Five Dollars ($5.00) Ten Dollars ($10.00).  

If the Secretary of State finds that the name is available for use 

by a domestic or foreign limited partnership, he shall reserve the 

name for the exclusive use of the applicant for a period of sixty 

(60) days.  Once having so reserved a name, the same applicant may 

not again reserve the same name until more than thirty (30) days 

after the expiration of the last sixty-day period for which that 

applicant reserved that name.  The right to the exclusive use of a 

reserved name may be transferred to any other person by filing in 

the Office of the Secretary of State a notice of the transfer, 

executed by the applicant for whom the name was reserved and 

specifying the name and address of the transferee. 

SECTION 21.     AMENDATORY     Section 18 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 18.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1995, the amount of Two Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Eight 

Hundred Twenty-four Dollars ($263,824.00) Three Hundred Thirty-three 

Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-four Dollars ($333,824.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

State Supreme Court and the Court of Appeals by law. 

SECTION 22.     AMENDATORY     Section 19 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 19.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Special 

Cash Fund of the State Treasury, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1995, the sum of Three Hundred Four Thousand Dollars ($304,000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Supreme Court or Court of Appeals by law. 

SECTION 23.     AMENDATORY     Section 22 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 22.  The State Supreme Court and the Court of Appeals 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, shall be subject to the 

following budgetary limitations, on full-time-equivalent employees 

and expenditures, excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects and excluding lawful expenditures from the State Judicial 

Fund, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation   Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees     141.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including 

  Tax-sheltered Deferment Contracts and 

  Longevity Payments Authorized by 

    State Statutes         $6,856,240.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts   $150,000.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements     $34,000.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment  $312,077.00 
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Expenditure of Revolving Funds   $950,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds         $0.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $8,642,188.00 

 $8,712,188.00 

 

SECTION 24.     AMENDATORY     Section 13 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 1091 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, 

is amended to read as follows: 

Section 13.  A.  The 1.  Beginning July 1, 1994, through June 

30, 1995, the State Treasurer shall not make any new linked deposits 

or investments nor any renewal linked deposits or investments 

pursuant to the Oklahoma Small Business Linked Deposit Program or 

the Oklahoma Agricultural Linked Deposit Program until such time as 

One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) is 

deposited to the General Revenue Fund as earnings from investments 

of funds by the State Treasurer that would otherwise have been 

invested in such Programs.  The State Treasurer shall report 

quarterly to the Legislature and the Governor on such investments 

during such time period and shall certify the deposit of such One 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) prior to 

making any new or renewal linked deposits or investments in such 

Programs.  Provided, any such deposits or investments made prior to 

the effective date of this act shall remain effective pursuant to 

the terms of the agreements entered into for such deposits or 

investments by the State Treasurer and the lending institutions.  No 

new applications for loans or renewal of loans under this Program 

shall be accepted or processed by participating lending institutions 

during this period.  The State Treasurer shall disseminate 

information to lending institutions regarding the suspension of the 

Program. 

2.  Except as provided in subsection B of this section, the 

State Treasurer may renew linked deposits or investments pursuant to 

the Oklahoma Small Business Linked Deposit Program or the Oklahoma 

Agricultural Linked Deposit Program after determination by the 

Treasurer that: 

a. sufficient revenues will be deposited into the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury to meet any 

certification change by the State Board of 

Equalization which results from the enactment of this 

section and Section 25 of this act, and 

b. the conditions of Section 25 of this act have been 

met. 

B.  Beginning July 1, 1995, the Oklahoma Small Business Linked 

Deposit Program shall be terminated by the State Treasurer 

contingent upon enactment by the Legislature of legislation which 

creates an alternative loan program for rural small businesses to 

replace such Program. 

SECTION 25.     AMENDATORY     Section 14 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 1091 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, 

is amended to read as follows: 

Section 14.  A.  The amount that the State Treasurer may invest 

in all linked deposit programs authorized by law shall not exceed a 

total of fifteen percent (15%) of all monies available to the State 

Treasurer for investment. 

B.  The Director of State Finance State Treasurer shall on a 

quarterly basis review the percentage of total investable state 

funds invested in all linked deposit programs created by law to 

determine compliance with subsection A of this section. 
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C.  If the Director of State Finance State Treasurer determines 

that more than fifteen percent (15%) of the total investable state 

funds are invested in all linked deposit programs created by law, 

the Director of State Finance shall notify the State Treasurer who 

shall suspend any renewal or any initiation of new linked deposit 

program investments until such time that the Director of State 

Finance State Treasurer determines the investment percentage 

limitation established by this section to have has been met and 

except as provided by Section 24 of this act. 

SECTION 26.     AMENDATORY     Section 25 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 904 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 25.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Workers' Compensation Court by law shall be set by the 

Administrator.  The salary of the nine ten Judges of the Workers' 

Compensation Court shall not exceed Seventy-one Thousand Three 

Hundred Thirty Dollars ($71,330.00) each per annum, payable monthly 

for the period July 1, 1994 to December 31, 1994.  Beginning January 

1, 1995, the salary of the nine ten Judges of the Workers' 

Compensation Court shall not exceed Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 

($75,000.00) each per annum, payable monthly.  The Workers' 

Compensation Court for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, shall 

be subject to the following budgetary limitations, on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures, excluding expenditures for 

capital and special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation    Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees       91.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including 

  Tax-sheltered Deferment Contracts and 

  Longevity Payments Authorized 

  by State Statutes       $3,332,457.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services 

  Contracts          $65,000.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements                 $0.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment             $90,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $1,200,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds           $0.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations  $4,687,457.00 

 

SECTION 27.     AMENDATORY     Section 10 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 10.  The funds appropriated to the Department of 

Rehabilitation Services in Sections 74 and 75 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 896 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature and 

Section 9 of this act Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature shall be expended in the 

following amounts and categories: 

1.  Rehabilitative and Visual Services $11,940,307.00 

2.  School for the Blind 4,235,446.00 

3.  Services for the Deaf and Hearing 
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Impaired School for the Deaf   5,451,646.00 

 

TOTAL $21,627,399.00 

 

SECTION 28.     AMENDATORY     Section 11 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 11.  From all sources of revenue during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, expenditures for the following categories by 

the Department of Rehabilitation Services excluding expenditures for 

capital and special projects, shall not exceed: 

1.  Rehabilitative and Visual Services $46,145,450.00 

 $47,004,209.00 

 

2.  School for the Blind 4,672,871.00 

 

3.  Services for the Deaf and Hearing 

Impaired School for the Deaf   6,016,633.00 

 

4.  Disability Determination Unit  12,586,915.00 

 

TOTAL $69,421,869.00 

 $70,280,628.00 

 

SECTION 29.     AMENDATORY     Section 12 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 12.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Rehabilitation Services by law shall be set 

by the Commission for Rehabilitation Services.  The salary of the 

Director shall not exceed Sixty-one Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-nine 

Dollars ($61,269.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995.  The Department of Rehabilitation Services for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, shall be subject to the 

following budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees 

and expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 921.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes 

$23,864,336.00 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts  $1,230,000.00 

Lease-Purchase Agreements      $7,000.00 

Purchase of Equipment  $2,556,789.00 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $48,653,229.00 

Total Expenditures for Operations $69,421,869.00 

 $70,280,628.00 

 

SECTION 30.     AMENDATORY      Section 7, Chapter 139, O.S.L. 

1992 (63 O.S. Supp. 1993, Section 1-1965), as amended by Section 18 

of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 911 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1-1965.  An application for a license, or renewal 

thereof, to establish or operate a home care agency shall be 

accompanied by a nonrefundable licensing fee of Five Hundred Dollars 

($500.00).  An application for license, or renewal thereof, to 

establish or operate a home care agency branch office shall be 
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accompanied by a nonrefundable licensing fee of Twenty-five Dollars 

($25.00).  Upon payment of the required licensing fee, an initial 

license may be issued for not less than six (6) months nor more than 

eighteen (18) months from the date of issuance.  Funds collected 

pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the Home Health Care 

Revolving Fund created in Section 20 of this act 19 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 911 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature. 

SECTION 31.     AMENDATORY      Section 8, Chapter 139, O.S.L. 

1992 (63 O.S. Supp. 1993, Section 1-1966), as amended by Section 20 

of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 911 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1-1966.  Any home care agency or home health aide 

covered by the Home Care Act that has been determined by the State 

Department of Health to have violated any provision of the Home Care 

Act or any rule promulgated thereto may be liable for an 

administrative penalty of not more than One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00) per violation for each day on which a violation occurs or 

continues.  The maximum administrative penalty shall not exceed Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for any related series of violations.  

Funds collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the 

Home Health Care Revolving Fund created in Section 20 of this act 19 

of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 911 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature. 

SECTION 32.     AMENDATORY      Section 13 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 910 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 13.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the 

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services shall 

budget all funds in the following categories and amounts: 

 Category Appropriation Total 

Central Administration $5,344,851.00 $8,355,828.00 

Inpatient Hospital $40,368,611.00 $53,514,008.00 

 $40,430,911.00 $53,576,308.00 

 

Community-based Programs $54,440,815.00 $77,071,850.00 

Substance Abuse Programs $9,366,737.00 $30,513,003.00 

Domestic Violence Programs $2,520,556.00 $2,737,814.00 

Residential Care Programs $1,949,852.00 $1,949,852.00 

SECTION 33.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 1991, Section 954, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 954.  A.  Funds for the operation of this act, Section 

931 et seq. of this title, shall be appropriated by the Legislature 

of the State of Oklahoma.  The Board of Medicolegal Investigations 

is authorized to accept grants, gifts, fees or funds from persons, 

associations, corporations, or foundations for any purpose 

authorized by the Board.  

B.  All fees received by the Board of Medicolegal 

Investigations, except those received from a contract with any 

federal agency or as provided in Section 1313.2 of Title 20 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, shall be remitted to the State Treasurer to be 

credited to the General Revenue Fund in the State Treasury. 

C.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving 

fund for the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner to be designated 

the "Office of the Chief Medical Examiner Toxicology Laboratory 

Revolving Fund".  The fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject 

to fiscal year limitations, and shall consist of all moneys received 

from laboratory: 

1.  Laboratory analysis fees pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 1313.2 of Title 20 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
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2.  Grants, gifts, fees or funds from persons, associations, 

corporations or foundations pursuant to this section; 

3.  Document fees pursuant to the Oklahoma Open Records Act, 

Section 24A.1 et seq. of Title 51 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

4.  Cremation, burial at sea or other recognized means of 

dissolution permit fees pursuant to Section 1-329.1 of this title. 

All monies accruing to the credit of said fund are hereby 

appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the Office of the 

Chief Medical Examiner for: 

1.  Provision of forensic toxicology laboratory services;  

2.  The purchase and maintenance of equipment for use by the 

Toxicology Laboratory in performing analyses; and 

3.  Education, training and employment of toxicology laboratory 

personnel of the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner the duties 

imposed upon the Board of Medicolegal Investigations by law.  

Expenditures from said fund shall be made upon warrants issued by 

the State Treasurer against claims filed as prescribed by law with 

the Director of State Finance for approval and payment. 

SECTION 34.     AMENDATORY     Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 914 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 2.  Of the funds appropriated by Section 1 of this act 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 914 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature and by Section 85 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of the 

2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, the following amounts 

shall be expended in the following categories: 

Administration Division  $2,045,417.00 

Statistical Reporting Division  72,731.00 

Animal Industry Division 3,589,422.00 

Predatory Animal Control Program 517,174.00 

Brucellosis Depopulation and other Brucellosis-related Expenses 

142,575.00 

 

Forestry Division 4,401,979.00 

 

Rural Fire Fighter Coordinators 494,000.00 

 

Operational Grants to Rural Fire Departments 200,000.00 

 

Rural Fire Protection Program  200,000.00 

 

Dry Fire Hydrant Program  50,000.00 

 

Plant Industry and Consumer Services 

  Division 1,017,192.00 

 

Agricultural Laboratory Division 1,319,311.00 

 

Market Development Division 554,133.00 

 

Rural Development Services 49,489.00 

 

AGLink/Mediation Program 163,386.00 

 

Oklahoma State University for the Statewide Intensive Financial 

Management Assistance Program 117,562.00 

 

Oklahoma State University Animal Diagnostic Laboratory Equipment 

47,525.00 
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Poultry Research and Disease Control Research Programs and 

Employment of a State Poultry Veterinarian and an Area Poultry 

Specialist 237,625.00 

 

Tick Research and eradication 50,970.00 

 

Wheat Root Rot/Nematode Complex Research 20,645.00 

 

Peanut Pod Rot and Field Demonstration Research  35,001.00 

 

National Wheat Harvest Festival 10,000.00 

 

Poultry Show 5,000.00 

 

Center for International Trade Program     80,000.00 

 

 TOTAL $15,421,137.00 

 

SECTION 35.     AMENDATORY     Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2709 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 4.  Of the funds appropriated by Section 87 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 896 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, as amended by Section 1 of this act Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2709 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, and by 

Section 2 of this act Enrolled House Bill No. 2709 of the 2nd 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, the following amounts 

shall be expended in the following categories from within the 

categories and amounts listed in Section 3 of this act Enrolled 

House Bill No. 2709 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature: 

ORIGINS                    $225,000.00 

Community Action Agencies: $2,587,769.00 

Action, Inc. 

Big Five Community Services, Inc. 

Community Action Agency of Oklahoma 

   City and Oklahoma/Canadian 

Counties, Inc. 

 

Community Development Support 

   Association 

 

Cookson Hills Community Action 

   Foundation 

 

Deep Fork Community Action 

   Foundation 

 

Delta Community Action Foundation 

 

Great Plains Improvement Foundation 

 

INCA Community Services, Inc. 

 

KiBois Community Action Foundation 

 

Little Dixie Community Action 

  Agency 

 

Muskogee County Community Services 
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   Program 

 

Northeast Oklahoma Community Action 

   Agency 

 

Opportunities, Inc. 

 

Rural Enterprises Community Action 

   Program 

 

Southwest Oklahoma Community Action 

   Group 

 

Tulsa Community Action Agency 

 

United Community Action Program 

 

Wa-Ro-Ma Tri-County Community 

   Action Foundation, Inc. 

 

Washington/Nowata Counties 

   Community Action Foundation, Inc. 

 

Washita Valley Community Action 

   Council 

 

Inventors and Entrepreneurs Assistance Program $162,355.00 

 

Minority Business Development Program Revolving 

   Fund   $225,000.00 

 

Rural Enterprise Inc.  $27,000.00 

 

Substate Planning Districts:            $426,604.00 

 

Association of Central Oklahoma 

Governments 

 

Association of South Central 

   Oklahoma Governments 

 

Central Oklahoma Economic 

Development District 

 

Eastern Oklahoma Economic 

   Development District 

 

Grand Gateway Economic Development 

   Association 

 

Indian Nation Council of 

Governments 

 

Kiamichi Economic Development 

District of Oklahoma 

 

Northern Oklahoma Development 

Association 

 

Oklahoma Economic Development 
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Association 

 

Southern Oklahoma Development 

Association 

 

Southwestern Oklahoma Development 

Authority 

 

Little Dixie Community Action 

Agency for the Statewide Youth 

Restitution Program  $31,500.00 

 

Community Development Centers Program $135,000.00 

 

Southeastern Oklahoma State 

University for the Statewide 

Small Business Development 

Centers Program  $639,028.00 

 

Rural Regional Incubator 

Program-Kiamichi Economic 

Development District of Oklahoma $50,000.00 

 

Oklahoma Community Institute $75,000.00 

 

Capital Investment Board Venture 

   Capital Associates Programs $50,000.00 

 

Oklahoma Aerospace Contracting 

   Assistance Program $114,443.00 

 $134,443.00 

 

SECTION 36.  It is the intent of the Oklahoma Legislature that, 

in addition to any funds appropriated, the Oklahoma Department of 

Commerce shall expend up to One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars 

($170,000.00) for the Oklahoma Aerospace Contracting Assistance 

Program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

SECTION 37.     AMENDATORY     Section 9 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 912 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 9.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Securities Commission by law shall be set by the 

Administrator.  The salary of the Administrator shall not exceed 

Eighty-three Thousand Dollars ($83,000.00) per annum, payable 

monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995.  The Oklahoma 

Securities Commission, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, 

shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-

time-equivalent employees and expenditures excluding expenditures 

for capital and special projects, except as may be authorized 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 39.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes 

$1,334,410.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $100,000.00 

Purchase of Equipment $200,000.00 
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Lease-Purchase Agreements $12,060.00 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $0.00 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $1,519,023.00 

Total Expenditures for Operations $2,276,151.00 

SECTION 38.     AMENDATORY     Section 5 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 870 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 5.  Effective October 1, 1994, all commissioned officers 

of the Department of Public Safety not provided for in Section 2-

105.4 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes, as amended by Section 1 

of this act, correctional and probation and parole officers of the 

Department of Corrections, commissioned officers of the Oklahoma 

State Bureau of Investigation, commissioned officers of the Oklahoma 

State Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control and 

commissioned officers of the Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement 

Commission shall be awarded an annualized increase of six percent 

(6%) to any amount earned annually, exclusive of longevity pay or 

shift differential pay.  Such salary increase shall be made 

regardless of any salary limitation provided in an agency's annual 

appropriation bill. 

SECTION 39.     AMENDATORY     Section 27 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 910 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 27.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, the sum of Five Hundred Seventy-one Thousand 

One Hundred Twenty-eight Dollars ($571,128.00) Six Million One 

Hundred Seventy-six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars 

($6,176,957.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Health Care Authority by law. 

SECTION 40.     AMENDATORY     Section 29 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 910 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 29.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Health Care Authority by law shall be set by the 

Administrator.  The salary of the Administrator shall not exceed One 

Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($119,500.00) per 

annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995.  

The Oklahoma Health Care Authority is authorized to pay professional 

expenses of the Administrator of the Authority, including dues, 

licenses, professional memberships, continuing medical education 

classes conducted in the State of Oklahoma, and medical malpractice 

insurance.  The Oklahoma Health Care Authority for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, shall be subject to the following budgetary 

limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures, 

excluding expenditures for capital and special projects, except as 

may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 26.5 

 194.5 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes 

$1,420,000.00 

 $3,599,015.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts 
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Excluding the Contract with the Oklahoma 

Professional Review Organization for Review 

of Medical Services Utilization and the 

Contract for Medical Claims Processing $785,000.00 

 $1,150,500.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $10,000.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment $258,000.00 

 $479,095.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $1,131,947.00 

 $11,946,585.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $2,412,358.00 

 $18,546,342.00 

 

SECTION 41.     AMENDATORY     Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, the sum of Nineteen Million Five Hundred 

Sixty-four Thousand Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($19,564,210.00) 

Thirteen Million Nine Hundred Fifty-eight Thousand Three Hundred 

Eighty-one Dollars ($13,958,381.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of Human 

Services by law. 

SECTION 42.     AMENDATORY     Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 4.  The funds appropriated or reappropriated to the 

Department of Human Services in Sections 70, 71 and 72 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 896 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, Sections 15 and 16 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2761 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, and Sections 

Section 1 and 2 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, as amended by Section 41 of this 

act and Section 2 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature shall be expended in the following 

amounts and categories: 

1.  Office of Juvenile Justice $ 51,757,042.00 

2.  Division of Child Welfare 12,252,708.00 

3.  Oklahoma Youth Services Agencies 12,400,661.00 

4.  Services for the Developmentally Disabled 53,076,743.00 

5.  Title XIX Medical Payments 268,586,467.00 

6.  AFDC Entitlements 46,613,216.00 

7.  AABD State Supplement Payments 40,009,346.00 

8.  Day Care Payments 28,368,371.00 

9.  Family Support Services  3,658,795.00 

10.  Field Operations 82,445,157.00 

11.  Aging Services 8,699,989.00 

12.  Administration, Medical Services 

Administration and Data Services Division 43,290,556.00 

 37,684,727.00 

 

13.  Office of Child Care    1,935,447.00 

 

TOTAL $653,094,498.00 
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 $647,488,669.00 

 

SECTION 43.     AMENDATORY     Section 5 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 5.  From all sources of revenue during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, expenditures for the following categories by 

the Department of Human Services excluding expenditures for capital 

and special projects, shall not exceed: 

1.  Office of Juvenile Justice $   81,950,638.00 

2.  Division of Child Welfare 45,529,850.00 

3.  Services for the Developmentally Disabled 132,582,463.00 

4.  Title XIX Medical Payments 1,161,230,537.00 

5.  AFDC Entitlements 165,775,148.00 

6.  AABD State Supplement Payments 40,009,346.00 

7.  Day Care Payments 65,668,197.00 

8.  Family Support Services  37,983,490.00 

9.  Field Operations 150,799,737.00 

10.  Child Support Enforcement 13,272,712.00 

11.  Aging Services 28,153,445.00 

12.  Administration, Medical Services 

Administration and Data Services Division 95,804,446.00 

 79,670,462.00 

 

13.  Office of Child Care      5,955,419.00 

 

TOTAL $2,024,715,428.00 

 $2,008,581,444.00 

 

SECTION 44.     AMENDATORY     Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 6.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Human Services by law shall be set by the 

Director of Human Services.  The Department of Human Services for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, shall be subject to the 

following budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees 

and expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Average Full-time-equivalent Employees 9,016.8 

 8,939.6 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes 

$222,579,184.00 

 $220,400,169.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts, 

  Excluding the Contract with the Oklahoma 

  Professional Review Organization for Review 

  of Medical Services Utilization and the  

  Contract for Medical Claims Processing $5,254,692.00 

 $4,889,192.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $8,997,000.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment $5,994,450.00 
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 $5,890,355.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $1,266,926,016.00 

 $1,256,397,861.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $2,024,715,428.00 

 $2,008,581,444.00 

 

SECTION 45.     AMENDATORY     Section 13 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 13.  Receipt and expenditure of unanticipated federal 

funds awarded after July 1, 1994, shall be exempt from the 

expenditure limitations in Sections 5 and 11 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature and 

Sections 28 and 43 of this act and from budgetary limitations 

provided for in Sections 6 and 12 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature and Sections 29 and 

44 of this act, provided that any such funds used for operations 

shall be included in either agency's budget work program. 

SECTION 46.     AMENDATORY     Section 6, Chapter 332, O.S.L. 

1993 (63 O.S. Supp. 1993, Section 5008), is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 5008.  A.  The administrator of the Authority shall be 

the Chairman of the Health Care Authority Board and shall be the 

chief executive officer of the Authority and shall act for the 

Authority in all matters except as may be otherwise provided by law.  

The powers and duties of the Administrator shall include but not be 

limited to: 

1.  Supervision of the activities of the Authority; 

2.  Formulation and recommendation of rules for approval or 

rejection by the Board and enforcement of rules and standards 

promulgated by the Board; 

3.  Preparation of the plans, reports and proposals required by 

the Health Care Authority Act, other reports as necessary and 

appropriate, and an annual budget for the review and approval of the 

Board; and 

4.  Employment of such staff as may be necessary to perform the 

duties of the Authority including but not limited to an attorney to 

provide legal assistance to the Authority for the Medicaid program. 

B.  The administrator shall establish a contract bidding process 

that encourages competition among entities contracting with the 

Authority for state-purchased and state-subsidized health care, is 

timely to the state budgetary process, and sets conditions for 

awarding contracts to any insuring entity. 

C.  The administrator may appoint advisory committees as 

necessary to assist the Authority with the performance of its duties 

or to provide the Authority with expertise in technical matters. 

D.  The administrator shall appoint a committee composed of 

representatives of the State Department of Health, the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, the Department of Human 

Services, the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, the State 

Insurance Fund, the Oklahoma Basic Health Benefits Board, the 

Department of Veterans Affairs, the Physicians Manpower Training 

Commission and other appropriate state agencies to assist with the 

preparation of a proposed plan for the transfer of other entities to 

the authority and continued sharing of data and resources by these 

entities. 

1.  Each agency on the committee shall designate an individual 

to serve as its representative on the committee. 
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2.  The proposal shall be submitted to the Governor, the 

President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives on or before January 1, 1994. 

SECTION 47.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 18c, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 18c.  Subject to the exceptions hereinafter set out, no 

state officer, board or commission, except the Corporation 

Commission, the Board of Managers of the State Insurance Fund, the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission, the Commissioners of the Land Office, the 

Oklahoma Public Welfare Commission also known as the Commission for 

Human Services, the Board of Corrections, the Oklahoma Health Care 

Authority, the Department of Public Safety, the Oklahoma State 

Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control, the Alcoholic 

Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission, the Transportation Commission 

and the Office of Public Affairs, shall have authority to employ or 

appoint attorneys to advise or represent said officer, board or 

commission, in any matter, and all the legal duties of such officer, 

board or commission shall devolve upon and are hereby vested in the 

Attorney General; provided that the Governor shall have authority to 

employ special counsel to protect the rights or interest of the 

state as provided in Section 6 of this title; and provided further, 

that liquidation agents of banks shall have the authority to employ 

local counsel, with the consent of the Bank Commissioner and the 

Attorney General and the approval of the district court.  At the 

request of any state officer, board or commission, except the 

Corporation Commission, the Board of Managers of the State Insurance 

Fund, Oklahoma Tax Commission and the Commissioners of the Land 

Office, the Grand River Dam Authority, the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control, the Alcoholic Beverage Laws 

Enforcement Commission and the Interstate Oil and Gas Compact 

Commission, the Attorney General shall defend any action in which 

they may be sued in their official capacity, and at their request 

the Attorney General shall have authority to institute suits in the 

name of the State of Oklahoma on their relation, provided after 

investigation he is convinced there is sufficient legal merit to 

justify the action.  Provided however, any officer, board, or 

commission which has the authority to employ or appoint attorneys 

may request that the Attorney General defend any action arising 

pursuant to the provisions of the Governmental Tort Claims Act.  

Provided further, that nothing in this section shall be construed to 

repeal or affect the provisions of the statutes of this state 

pertaining to attorneys and legal advisors of the several 

commissions and departments of state last hereinabove mentioned, and 

all acts and parts of acts pertaining thereto shall be and remain in 

full force and effect. 

SECTION 48.  A.  The transfer of the Oklahoma Medicaid program 

to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority from the Department of Human 

Services on January 1, 1995 pursuant to the Oklahoma Health Care 

Authority Act shall not require renegotiations of or modifications 

of any contracts entered into by the Department of Human Services 

prior to January 1, 1995 for providing services and for other 

services which were deemed necessary by the Department for the 

administration of the Medicaid program. 

B.  All contracts and other agreements and obligations to which 

the Department of Human Services is a party for or on behalf of 

administering the Oklahoma Medicaid program shall be assumed by and 

vested in the Oklahoma Health Care Authority. 

SECTION 49.     AMENDATORY     Section 14 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 
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  Section 14.  The limitation on the transfer of funds between 

accounts specified in Section 41.12 of Title 62 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes shall relate only to the line items specified in Sections 5 

and 11 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 

44th Oklahoma Legislature and Sections 28 and 43 of this act, and 

shall not be construed to be a limitation on budgetary subdivisions 

included in either agency's budget work program. 

SECTION 50.     AMENDATORY     Section 17 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 17.  The appropriations made by Sections 1 and 9 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature and the reappropriation made by Section 2 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 2742 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature and Section 41 of this act shall not be subject to 

fiscal year limitations and shall be available for encumbrance and 

expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) months from the 

date this act is approved. 

SECTION 51.     AMENDATORY     Section 32 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 910 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

  Section 32.  The appropriations made by Sections 23 and, 27 and 

39 of this act and the reappropriation and redesignation made by 

Section 28 of this act Enrolled Senate Bill No. 910 of the 2nd 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature shall not be subject to 

fiscal year limitations and shall be available for encumbrance and 

expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) months from the 

date this act is approved. 

SECTION 52.     AMENDATORY     Section 17 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 17.  Of the The funds allocated in Section 15 of this 

act Enrolled Senate Bill No. 900 of the 2nd Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature for Parent Training Program as authorized in 

Section 10-105.3 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the amount of 

shall be used as follows: Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00) shall 

be expended for the salaries, benefits, technical assistance and 

administrative costs, for the Parent Training Program.  The 

remaining allocated funds shall be expended for programs for the 

Parent Training Program incurred by the State Board of Education for 

contracting technical assistance in field operations for the 

coordination of the Oklahoma Parents as Teachers Program; One 

Million Eight Hundred Eighty-five Thousand Dollars ($1,885,000.00) 

shall be expended for the continuation and expansion of the Oklahoma 

Parents as Teachers Program; Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) 

shall be expended for the Parent Awareness Program; Twenty Thousand 

Dollars ($20,000.00) shall be expended for program evaluation 

conducted by the Child Service Demonstration Center; Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($50,000.00) shall be expended for the establishment of the 

Oklahoma Parents as Teachers Program in public housing projects; 

Forty-five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) shall be expended for the 

early childhood technical assistance provided by the State 

Department of Education. 

SECTION 53.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Hundred 

Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-six Dollars ($117,486.00) of 

the amount of Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000.00) 

originally appropriated in Section 130, Chapter 263, O.S.L. 1990, 

and reappropriated by Section 28, Chapter 331, O.S.L. 1992 to the 

Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics for architectural and 

engineering costs associated with the development of the Lincoln 
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School site is hereby reappropriated for the original purpose, less 

expenditures and encumbrances as adjusted by transfer on July 1, 

1994. 

SECTION 54.    AMENDATORY     Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2756 of the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 4.     REAPPROPRIATION AND REDESIGNATION     The amount 

of Ninety-eight Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars 

($98,789.00) One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) of the 

amount of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($850,000.00) 

originally appropriated to the Department of Central Services by 

Section 13, Chapter 263, O.S.L. 1991, from any monies in the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury, for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1990, not otherwise appropriated, and reappropriated by Section 

4, Chapter 259, O.S.L. 1993, for the purpose of Environmental 

Cleanup, is hereby reappropriated to the Department of Central 

Services and redesignated for architectural, engineering and initial 

moving expenses that would be associated with the acquisition of 

real property for additional office or warehouse space and for 

repair of elevators in the capitol complex.  If on July 1, 1994, any 

of the amount originally appropriated, as adjusted by expenditures, 

encumbrances and transfer transfers, results in an unencumbered 

balance less than the redesignated amount, that redesignated amount 

shall be reduced to the unencumbered balance. 

SECTION 55.     AMENDATORY     29 O.S. 1991, Section 3-302, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3-302.  A.  There is hereby created in the State 

Treasury a revolving fund to be known as the Wildlife Conservation 

Fund, which shall consist of all monies heretofore or hereafter 

appropriated to, on deposit in, or credited to the State Game and 

Fish Fund created by Section 115, Title 29 of the Oklahoma Statutes, 

and, in addition thereto, all license fees, penalties, fines or 

forfeitures and bond forfeitures collected by the state, any 

subdivision thereof, any public official or any other person for the 

violation of the wildlife conservation laws of this state, and all 

donations for such purposes as well as all monies received by the 

Department and all interest accruing therefrom.  All monies accruing 

to the fund shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations: 

1.  Full-time-equivalent employees; 

2.  Personal services expenditures; 

3.  Federal fund expenditures; and 

4.  Total expenditures. 

B.  The expenditures of the Wildlife Conservation Fund shall be 

under the control and supervision of the Commission, and all claims 

against said fund shall be paid on its itemized voucher form, 

prepared by said Commission and sworn to by the claimant, and/or 

vendor's invoices as authorized under Section 86.1, Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes.  All such claims when duly signed and sworn to 

shall be audited by the Commission and/or designated employees and, 

upon final approval, vouchers which are payable from said fund shall 

be forwarded to the Director of State Finance.  Upon approval 

thereof, warrants shall issue according to law, and said warrants 

shall be paid by the State Treasurer from said fund.  A reserve fund 

of not less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) shall be 

maintained to be used in emergencies only, by and with the consent 

of the Governor, and an additional reserve fund of not less than Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) shall be maintained for the 

liquidation of unissued licenses purchased by authorized agents for 

sale which have remained unsold when such unissued licenses are 

returned for refunds as provided for by law. 
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C.  All fees, monies or funds arising from the operation and 

transactions of the Commission and from the application and 

administration of the laws and regulations pertaining to the 

wildlife resources of the state and from the sale of property used 

for said purposes shall be expended and used by said Commission for 

the control, management, restoration, conservation and regulation of 

the wildlife resources of the state, including the purchase or other 

acquisition of property for said purposes, and for the 

administration of the laws pertaining thereto and for no other 

purposes. 

SECTION 56.  Any funds received or expenses incurred by the 

Director of the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth in 

carrying out the duties as Transition Coordinator for the orderly 

transfer of responsibilities for programs and services related to 

children alleged or adjudicated to be delinquent or in need of 

supervision from the Department of Human Services to the Office of 

Juvenile Affairs shall be exempt from budgetary limitations 

established for the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth in 

Sections 3 and 4 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2737 of the 2nd Session 

of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature. 

SECTION 57.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1994. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 27th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


